

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

VLSI TECHNOLOGY LLC,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	C.A. No. 18-966 (VAC) (CJB)
INTEL CORPORATION,	)	REDACTED -
	)	PUBLIC VERSION
Defendant.	)	

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
INTEL CORPORATION’S MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE**

OF COUNSEL:

William F. Lee  
Louis W. Tompros  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP  
Jack B. Blumenfeld (#1014)  
Jeremy A. Tigan (#5239)  
1201 North Market Street  
P.O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 658-9200  
jblumenfeld@mnat.com  
jtigan@mnat.com

*Attorneys for Defendant*

Mark D. Selwyn  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
950 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
(650) 858-6000

Amanda L. Major  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

August 6, 2018 - Original Filing Date  
August 13, 2018 - Redacted Filing Date

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    A. VLSI’s Eight-Patent California Action Substantially Overlaps With The Five-Patent Delaware Action Filed Ten Months Later ..... 3

        1. The California Action ..... 3

        2. Overlap of subject matter of the California and Delaware Actions ..... 4

        3. Overlap of evidence relevant to the California and Delaware Actions ..... 6

    B. Neither Party Has Connections To This District Other Than Its Place of Formation ..... 7

        1. VLSI ..... 7

        2. Intel ..... 9

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 10

    A. Like VLSI’s First-Filed Action, This Action Could Have Been Brought In The Northern District Of California ..... 10

    B. Transfer Would Best Serve The Convenience Of The Parties And Witnesses, And Is In The Interests Of Justice ..... 11

        1. The private interest factors weigh heavily in favor of transfer to VLSI’s first-chosen forum ..... 11

            (a) VLSI’s choice of forum deserves little weight ..... 11

            (b) Intel has strong ties to the Northern District of California, where it is already litigating against VLSI ..... 13

            (c) The central activities relevant to this dispute occurred outside Delaware ..... 14

            (d) The convenience of the parties and witnesses favors transfer to the Northern District of California ..... 15

            (e) The location of the relevant evidence favors transfer to the Northern District of California ..... 16

        2. The public interest factors also favor transfer ..... 17

            (a) Practical considerations—including judicial economy—strongly favor transfer to the Northern District of California ..... 17

            (b) The relative administrative difficulty favors transfer ..... 19

            (c) California has a strong interest in resolving this dispute ..... 19

V. CONCLUSION ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Acer Am. Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Blackbird Tech LLC v. Cloudflare, Inc.</i> , Nos. 17-283, -284, 2017 WL 4543783 (D. Del. Oct. 11, 2017) .....	12
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Precor Inc.</i> , No. 00-691-GMS, 2000 WL 1876477 (D. Del. Dec. 12, 2000) .....	13
<i>Contour IP Holding, LLC v. GoPro, Inc.</i> , No. 15-1108-LPS-CJB, 2017 WL 3189005 (D. Del. July 6, 2017).....	13, 14
<i>Contour IP Holding, LLC v. GoPro, Inc.</i> , No. 15-1108-LPS-CJB, 2017 WL 3225983 (D. Del. July 31, 2017).....	14
<i>Cradle IP, LLC v. Texas Instr., Inc.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 696 (D. Del. 2013).....	20
<i>Good Tech. Corp. v. MobileIron, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1308-LPS-CJB, 2015 WL 1458091 (D. Del. Mar. 27, 2015).....	10, 16, 18, 20
<i>In re Hoffmann-LaRoche Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Linex Techs., Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , No. 11-400-GMS, 2013 WL 105323 (D. Del. Jan. 7, 2013) .....	18
<i>In re Link_A_Media Devices Corp.</i> , 662 F.3d 1221 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	12, 16
<i>Memory Integrity, LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 13-1804 GMS, 2015 WL 632026 (D. Del. Feb. 13, 2015) .....	12, 14
<i>Mitel Networks Corp. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 463 (D. Del. 2013).....	10
<i>OpenTV, Inc. v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , No. 12-1733-GMS, 2014 WL 1292790 (D. Del. Mar. 31, 2014) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>Qinetiq Ltd. v. Oclaro, Inc.</i> , No. 09-372 (JAP), 2009 WL 5173705 (D. Del. Dec. 18, 2009).....	16

<i>Ross v. Institutional Longevity Assets LLC</i> , No. 12–102–LPS–CJB, 2013 WL 5299171 (D. Del. Sept. 20, 2013) .....	11, 16, 18
<i>Semcon Tech, LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , Nos. 12-531, -534, 2013 WL 126421 (D. Del. Jan. 8, 2013).....	14, 16, 19
<i>Smart Audio Techs., LLC v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 718 (D. Del. 2012).....	10
<i>Teleconference Sys. v. Proctor &amp; Gamble Pharm., Inc.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 321 (D. Del. 2009).....	14, 19
<i>In re Zimmer Holdings, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b) .....	10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
D. Del. LR 3.1 .....	2
